

No. 24-185

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE MASTER STUDENT LOAN
TRUST, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF SEPARATION OF POWERS CLINIC
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JENNIFER L. MASCOTT*
R. TRENT MCCOTTER
Counsel of Record
SEPARATION OF POWERS CLINIC
COLUMBUS SCHOOL OF LAW
THE CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY OF
AMERICA
3600 John McCormack Rd.
Washington, DC 20064
(202) 706-5488
mccotter@cua.edu

** Admitted in Virginia and Maryland;
supervised by D.C. bar member*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The Third Circuit’s Requirement of “But-For”
Proof of Prejudice Extends Beyond *Collins* and
Effectively Forecloses Challenges Seeking
Prospective or Retrospective Relief..... 3

 A. The CFPB Director’s Then-Existing
 Removal Restrictions Directly
 Implicate Separation of Powers 3

 B. The Third Circuit’s Test for Showing
 Prejudice Overreads *Collins* and Would
 Effectively Preclude Relief for
 Prospective and Retrospective Harms ... 4

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	5
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	2
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021)	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	9
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	9
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S. A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	5
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018)	9
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	3
<i>O’Donoghue v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 516 (1933)	2
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	3, 4
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 595 U.S. 30 (2021)	5

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3	3
Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 78.....	5
